

Nos. A146901 and A148266

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY,
Respondent and Cross-Appellant,
v.

METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal From Judgments And Peremptory Writs of Mandate After Court Trials
Superior Court for the County of San Francisco, Nos. CFP-10-510830 and CFP-12-512466
The Honorable Richard A. Kramer and Curtis E.A. Karnow

APPELLANT'S REPLY AND CROSS-RESPONDENT'S RESPONDING BRIEF

JOHN B. QUINN (S.B. No. 90378)
ERIC J. EMANUEL (S.B. No. 102187)
VALERIE RODDY (S.B. No. 235163)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 443-3000
Facsimile: (213) 443-3100
johnquinn@quinnemanuel.com
ericemanuel@quinnemanuel.com
valerieroddy@quinnemanuel.com

*COLIN C. WEST (S.B. No. 184095)
THOMAS S. HIXSON (S.B. No. 193033)
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001
colin.west@morganlewis.com
thomas.hixson@morganlewis.com

*KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN (S.B. No. 242261)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
Telephone: (650) 801-5000
Facsimile: (650) 801-5100
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com

*MARCIA SCULLY (S.B. No. 80648)
HEATHER C. BEATTY (S.B. No. 161907)
JOSEPH VANDERHORST (S.B. No. 106441)
JOHN D. SCHLOTTERBECK (S.B. No. 169263)
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
700 North Alameda Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2944
Telephone: (213) 217-6000
Facsimile: (213) 217-6980
mscully@mwdh2o.com
hbeatty@mwdh2o.com
jvanderhorst@mwdh2o.com
jschlotterbeck@mwdh2o.com

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Respondent
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

MICHAEL N. FEUER, CITY ATTORNEY (S.B. No. 111529)
JOSEPH A. BRAJEVICH, GENERAL COUNSEL (S.B. No. 156144)
*JULIE C. RILEY, DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY (S.B. No. 197407)
MELANIE TORY, DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY (S.B. No. 252387)
111 N. Hope Street, Room 340
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 367-4513
Facsimile: (213) 241-1430
joseph.brajevich@ladwp.com
julie.riley@ladwp.com
melanie.tory@ladwp.com

*AMRIT S. KULKARNI (S.B. No. 202786)
GREGORY J. NEWMARK (S.B. No. 190488)
MEYERS, NAVE, RIBACK, SILVER & WILSON
555 12th Street, Suite 1500
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 808-2000
Facsimile: (510) 444-1108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
INTRODUCTION.....	16
APPELLANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. SAN DIEGO FAILS TO DEFEND THE SUPERIOR COURT’S INVALIDATION OF METROPOLITAN’S RATES	20
A. San Diego’s Rate Challenges Were Untimely Because Metropolitan’s Rate Structure Was Validated By Operation Of Law	20
B. Metropolitan’s Ratemaking Decisions Were Reasonable And Not Unlawful Under The Common Law, Section 54999.7(a), And The Wheeling Statutes.....	27
1. San Diego Misstates The Standard Of Review For Its Non-Constitutional Rate Challenges	27
(a) The Standard Of Review Applicable To Quasi-Legislative Ratemaking Requires Deference To Metropolitan, Not The Superior Court	27
(b) The Wheeling Statutes Expressly Provide For Deference To Metropolitan, Not The Superior Court	30
(c) Proposition 26 Did Not Replace The Standard Of Review For San Diego’s Non-Constitutional Rate Challenges.....	33

2. Metropolitan’s Allocation Of Its State Water Project Transportation Costs To Its Transportation Rates And Wheeling Rate Is Reasonable.....	34
(a) San Diego Has Not Refuted Metropolitan’s Responsibility For Its State Water Project Transportation Costs.....	36
(b) The Factual Record Does Not Support San Diego Or The Superior Court’s Findings.....	39
(i) The RMI Reports.....	39
(ii) The 1969 Brown & Caldwell “Water Pricing Policy Study”.....	42
(iii) NARUC Accounting Guidance.....	46
(iv) The State Water Project Contract.....	48
(v) The 2010 Raftelis Report.....	49
(vi) San Diego’s Litigation-Driven Expert Opinions.....	50
(c) San Diego’s “Protectionism” Arguments Are Irrelevant And Unsupported.....	52
3. Metropolitan’s Allocation Of The Water Stewardship Rate To Its Transportation Rates And Wheeling Rate Is Reasonable.....	55
4. Metropolitan’s Transportation Rates And Wheeling Rate Do Not Violate The Wheeling Statutes, Government Code Section 54999.7(a), Or The Common Law.....	61

C.	Proposition 26 Does Not Apply And, Even If It Did, Its Requirements Have Been Satisfied	65
1.	Proposition 26 Does Not Apply To Metropolitan’s Rates Because They Are Not “Imposed”	65
2.	Metropolitan’s Rates Fall Within Proposition 26’s Express Exceptions To The Definition Of A “Tax”	70
(a)	Metropolitan’s Rates Are Reasonable Payor-Specific Charges Under The (e)(2) Exception.....	70
(i)	San Diego’s Waiver Argument Is Frivolous.....	70
(ii)	Proposition 26’s (e)(2) Exception Does Not Require Payor-By- Payor Proportionality	71
(b)	Metropolitan’s Rates Are Charges For The Use Or Purchase Of Local Government Property Under The (e)(4) Exception.....	83
3.	Metropolitan’s Rates Were Approved By Two-Thirds Of The Relevant Electorate	87
4.	San Diego’s Reliance On Proposition 13 Is Unavailing	90
D.	Government Code Section 54999.7(a) Does Not Apply To Metropolitan’s Wholesale Water Rates.....	91
E.	The Writs Are Improperly Overbroad And This Error Was Not Waived	95
II.	SAN DIEGO FAILS TO DEFEND THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ERRONEOUS AWARD OF MORE THAN \$240 MILLION FOR BREACH OF THE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT	100

A.	The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Reopen Expert Discovery Regarding Alternative Lawful Transportation Rates.....	100
B.	The Superior Court’s Finding That The Exchange Agreement Was Breached Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence And San Diego’s Attempts To Obtain A Different Price Term Should Be Rejected.....	103
C.	The Superior Court Erred In Enforcing A Contract That, Based On Its Phase I Findings, Was Illegal	107
D.	The Superior Court’s Excessive Damages Award Was Erroneous And Not Justified By Waiver.....	111
E.	The Superior Court Awarded Excessive Interest	114
III.	SAN DIEGO FAILS TO DEFEND THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT SAN DIEGO IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENTIAL RIGHTS CREDIT FOR ITS PAYMENTS UNDER THE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT	115
	METROPOLITAN’S RESPONSE TO SAN DIEGO’S CROSS-APPEAL	121
	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	121
A.	Metropolitan’s Demand Management Programs And RSI Provision.....	121
B.	San Diego’s Demand Management Contracts	122
	ARGUMENT	123
I.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED SAN DIEGO’S RATE STRUCTURE INTEGRITY CLAIM.....	123
A.	San Diego Lacks Standing To Challenge The RSI Provision Under The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	123

B. Even If San Diego Had Standing, It Does Not “Win[] On The Merits”	128
(a) No Public Benefit Is Being Conditioned	129
(b) There Was A Voluntary And Knowing Waiver.....	131
(c) The Superior Court Could Not Find For San Diego On The Merits On Summary Adjudication.....	136
C. The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed San Diego’s Challenge to the RSI Provision Under Section 1668.....	138
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT’S ATTORNEYS’ FEES PROVISION.....	140
CONCLUSION	144
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	147
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	148

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>49er Chevrolet v. New Motor Vehicle Board</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 84	99
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	138
<i>Allen v. Gardner</i> (1954) 126 Cal.App.2d 335	114
<i>Arcadia Development Co. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 253	23, 24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 546.....	51
<i>Aughenbaugh v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 83	23, 25, 26
<i>Avenida San Juan P' ship v. City of San Clemente</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1256	35
<i>Bagley v. Washington Twp. Hosp. Dist.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 499	129
<i>Barden Detroit Casino, L.L.C. v. City of Detroit</i> (E.D. Mich. 1999) 59 F.Supp.2d 641	132
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 685	22-23, 24
<i>Bay Area Cellular Telephone Co. v. City of Union City</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 686	81
<i>Beaumont Investors v. Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 227	91
<i>Benach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 836	128
<i>Benard v. Walkup</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 595	114
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	65, 86

<i>Binet-Montessori, Inc. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 991	129
<i>Bostrom v. County of San Bernardino</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1654	127
<i>Brydon v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 178	90
<i>California-American Water Co. v. Marina Coast Water District</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 748	108
<i>California Assn. of Medical Products Suppliers v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 286	31
<i>California Association for Health Services v. State Department of Health Care Services</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 676	99
<i>California Bldg. Industry Assn. v. San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 120	28
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406	25
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	55-56, 65
<i>California Hotel & Motel Assn. v. Indus. Welfare Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 200	32
<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Assn., Inc. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1493	51, 71, 79-81
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection District v. State of California</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 521	97-98
<i>Chodos v. Borman</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 707	114
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 105	127
<i>City of Livermore v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 531	32
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	25, 26, 108
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756	88, 90

<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 747	138
<i>City of South Gate v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 1416	29, 62
<i>Conlan v. Bonta</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 745	98
<i>County of Inyo v. Pub. Utilities Com.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 154	72, 83
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Super. Ct.</i> (1933) 128 Cal.App. 522	124
<i>Crocker Nat'l Bank v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 881	116
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 174.....	132
<i>Dacey v. Taraday</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 962	109
<i>Danskin v. San Diego Unified School Dist.</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 536	129
<i>Davies v. Contractors' State License Bd.</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 940	53
<i>DeCelle v. City of Alameda</i> (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 528	22
<i>Delaware Tetra Techs., Inc. v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 352	27
<i>DePalma v. Westland Software House</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1534	114
<i>Farnham v. Super. Ct.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 69	138
<i>Fontana Redevelopment Agency v. Torres</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 902	24
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	25-26, 108
<i>Friends of the Old Trees v. Department of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1383	28

<i>Frittelli, Inc. v. 350 N. Canon Drive, LP</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 35	138
<i>Giraldo v. California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 231	38
<i>Goodman v. Riverside County</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 900	37-38, 90
<i>Graham v. State Board of Control</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 253	99
<i>Graydon v. Pasadena Redevelopment Agency</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631	26
<i>Green Valley Landowners Assn. v. City of Vallejo</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 425	52
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control and Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277	93
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Mgmt. Agency</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 586	67-68, 81, 83
<i>Griffith v. Santa Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 982	68, 75, 77-79
<i>Hansen v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1172	72, 83
<i>Hasler v. Howard</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1023	141
<i>Health Net of California, Inc. v. Dept. of Health Services</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 224	140
<i>Hernandez v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1242	100
<i>H.N. and Frances C. Berger Foundation v. Perez</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 37	127
<i>Hoffman-Haag v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 10	71
<i>Hsu v. Abbara,</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863	142
<i>Jessen v. Mentor Corp.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1480	72

<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of University of California</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 809	113
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 1999) 167 F.3d 361	130
<i>Kreeft v. City of Oakland</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 46	29
<i>Lagatree v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLP</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1105	139
<i>Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dept., Inc. v. Burke County, N.C.</i> (4th Cir. 1998) 149 F.3d 277	131-133, 135
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 12 F.3d 885	131, 134, 135
<i>Lewin v. St. Joseph Hospital of Orange</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 368	31
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Federal Communications Com.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1995) 59 F.3d 1407	112
<i>Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	21
<i>Marshall v. La Boi</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 253	109
<i>Meister v. Mensinger</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 381	113
<i>Mesecher v. County of San Diego</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1677	96
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of Southern California v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1403	35, 64, 82
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of Southern California v. Marquardt</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 159	36-37
<i>Millbrae School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1494	109
<i>Miller v. McKenna</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 774	25
<i>Moore v. City of Lemon Grove</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 363	49, 82

<i>Morgan v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 892	49
<i>Native American Heritage Com. v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 675	124-126
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82	136
<i>Newhall County Water District v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1430	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obregon v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 424	102
<i>Palmdale v. Palmdale Water Dist.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 926	80
<i>Parrish v. Civil Service Comm'n of Alameda County</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 260	129, 131, 134
<i>Paul v. Schoellkopf</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 147	141
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 210	21-22
<i>Plastic Pipe & Fittings Assn. v. California Building Standards Comm'n</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390	30
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 660	99
<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409	89
<i>Rincon Del Diablo Mun. Water Dist. v. San Diego County Water Auth.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 813	35, 75, 82, 90-91
<i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199	129, 134, 137
<i>Robinson v. Magee</i> (1858) 9 Cal. 81	66
<i>San Diego County Water Auth. v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 13	116-118
<i>San Luis Coastal Unified Sch. Dist. v. City of Morro Bay</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1044	62-64

<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660	126
<i>Sanchez v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 516	135
<i>Santa Monica Community College Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 684	123
<i>Scheenstra v. Cal. Dairies, Inc.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 370	113
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	86, 87
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Association v. Santa Clara County Open Space Auth.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	34
<i>South Tahoe Gas Co. v. Hofmann Land Improvement Co.</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 750	110, 111
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 172	75
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1	123-124, 126
<i>Stauffer Chem. Co. v. Air Resources Bd.</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 789	53
<i>Tahoe Nat'l Bank v. Phillips</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 11	115
<i>Travis v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 757	25
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 92	138
<i>United Services Auto. Assn. v. Dalrymple</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 182	21
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386	67
<i>West Chelsea Bldgs., LLC v. United States</i> (2013) 109 Fed.Cl. 5	132
<i>Western States Petroleum Association v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	27-29

<i>Westside Cmty. for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348	100
<i>Williams Communications, LLC v. City of Riverside</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 642	65
<i>Wolfram v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 43	124
<i>Wong v. Ohlone College</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1379	29
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 1	32

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

Cal. Const., art. I.....	125
Cal. Const., art. XI.....	125
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2	88
Cal. Const., art. XIII D § 6.....	79, 89
Civ. Code, § 1668	139-141
Civ. Code, § 1717	142
Code Civ. Proc., § 634	21
Code Civ. Proc., § 647	21, 95
Code Civ. Proc., § 869	108-109
Code Civ. Proc., § 870	109
Code Civ. Proc., § 2016.	102
Gov. Code, § 53511.	23
Gov. Code, § 54999 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 66013.	75
Wat. Code, § 1810 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Wat. Code appen., § 109-130.5.....	60, 121
Wat. Code appen., § 109-135	115, 118-119
